I2C COMMUNICATION MANUAL
Platinum Front-Ends
PFE1100-12-054NA
PFE850-12-054NA
PFE600-12-054NA
PFE1100-12-054RA
PFE850-12-054RA
PFE600-12-054RA
2 I2C COMM MANUAL
1. ADDRESS/PROTOCOL SELECT (APS) .................. 2
2. PSMI PROTOCOL ................................................... 3
3. POWER MANAGEMENT BUS PROTOCOL ......... 13
4. TEST PRODUCT ID NUMBER .............................. 21
5. SMBALERT# .......................................................... 22
6. REVISION HISTORY .............................................. 22
.
This manual applies to the following:
PART NUMBER VIN RANGE PONOM VONOM REMARKS
PFE1100-12-054NA 85 … 264 VAC 1100 W 12 VDC Normal Airflow
PFE850-12-054NA 85 … 264 VAC 850 W 12 VDC Normal Airflow
PFE600-12-054NA 85 … 264 VAC 600 W 12 VDC Normal Airflow
PFE1100-12-054RA 85 … 264 VAC 1100 W 12 VDC Reverse Airflow
PFE850-12-054RA 85 … 264 VAC 850 W 12 VDC Reverse Airflow
PFE600-12-054RA 85 … 264 VAC 600 W 12 VDC Reverse Airflow
1. ADDRESS/PROTOCOL SELECT (APS)
The Protocol_Select, A0_Address, and A1_Address lines are lumped into one input pin called APS.  This pin is pulled-up to 3.3 V
with a resistor (12.1k) inside the unit.
With a resistor Rn (conne1cted between APS and GND) or voltage Vn (applied between APS and GND), the I2C Protocol and Unit